T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Pensions

Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 JUNE
2010

Time: 5.30 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Committee

Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman)
Paul Harmsworth (Labour Lead)
George Cooper

Janet Duncan

Richard Lewis

Advisory Members

John Holroyd
Andrew Scott

Published: Tuesday, 15 June 2010

Contact: Nikki Stubbs

Tel: 01895 250472

Fax: 01895 277373

Email: nstubbs@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=125&Year=2010

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 5 F L
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \.&‘* a
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;%’F j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at \/)/>

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and

how to book a parking space, please contact o T

Democratic Services Pavilions X\ o, acions

Shopging

. ) ) Centre }E“:\ Shoopin
Please enter from the Council’s main reception - i

where you will be directed to the Committee
Ll

Room. An Induction Loop System is available for
use in the various meeting rooms. Please Contact ... 2. e
us for further information. —

Muitsarane
ear park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.



Agenda

PART I

PRESENTATION:
Transition Update from Nomura plc - Tariq Khalifa & Craig Blackbourn

PART |
Page
1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
3 Minutes of the meeting - 30 March 2010 1-4
4  Minutes of the meeting - 14 April 2010 5-6
5 Minutes of the meeting - 13 May 2010 7-8
6  To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in Public
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private
7 Review of Performance Measurement of the Fund 9-80
8 Budget Report and Outturn 81 -84
9 Early Retirement Monitor 85 - 88
10 Report on Governance 89 - 106
11 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2010 107 - 192
Please note that a colour version of the Appendix to this report has been circulated
separately to Members.
12 Discretions Policy 193 - 196



PART I

Page
13 Review of Investment Strategy & Investment Sub Committee 197 - 200
14 Risk Management Report 201 - 210

15 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment 211 -220



Agenda ltem 3

Minutes

Pensions Committee

Tuesday, 30 March 2010
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, “I\I‘I LLINGDON
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW LONDON

Published on: 6 April 2010
Come into effect on: Immediately

Members Present:

Councillor George Cooper

Councillor Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Councillor Michael Cox

Councillor Paul Harmsworth

Councillor Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman)

Advisory Members / Co-optee Members present:
Nicholas Manthorpe
John Holroyd

Apologies:
John Thomas, UNISON
Scott Jamieson, Independent Advisor

Officers Present:
Nancy Leroux

Ken Chisholm
James Lake
Babatunde Adekoya
Nav Johal

Also Present

John Hastings
Valentine Furniss

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

John Thomas, UNISON.
Scott Jamieson, Independent Advisor

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
Councillors’ Corthorne, Cooper, Cox and Harmsworth, and Advisory Members

Nicholas Manthorpe John Holroyd declared an interest, as they are members of the
Local Government Pension Scheme.

Page 1



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2009
Agreed as an accurate record.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE

It was agreed that items 8, 9, 10 and 11 would be considered in private for the
reason stated in the agenda. Members of the press and public were therefore
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of these items.

PART 1
REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE FUND

The Chairman introduced the report. This report reviewed the fund management
performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund for the quarter to
31 December 2009. It was noted that the performance of the whole fund for the
quarter to 31 December 2009 showed an underperformance of 8.81% with positive
returns of 3.02%, compared to the benchmark of 3.83%.

Resolved
1. That the contents of the report be noted.
2. That the performance of the Fund Managers was discussed.

RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS & COST OF EARLY
RETIREMENTS

The Chairman introduced the report. This report summarised the number of early
Retirements in the last quarter and gave an update on the current situation on the
cost to the fund of early retirements.

Resolved
1. That the contents of the report be noted.

REPORT ON GOVERNANCE

The Chairman introduced the report. The report provided an update on Pension
Fund Governance issues, recommended an update to the Statement of Investment
Principles and reported on the progress on the election of Member Representatives
to Committee.

Members discussed the increase in focus on pension fund governance and the key
governance issues that the Pensions Committee should be focussed.

The Chairman conveyed his thanks to councillors and officers involved in getting the
investment sub-committee running and to where it was.

Page 2



20.

21,

22,

23.

Resolved
1. That the Committee approved the revised Statement of Investment
Principles.
2. That the contents of the report be noted.

PART 2
REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY & INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since
the information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as
defined by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph
3 of the schedule to the Act).

BUDGET REPORT

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since
the information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as
defined by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any patrticular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph
3 of the schedule to the Act).

RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since
the information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as
defined by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any patrticular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph
3 of the schedule to the Act).

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since
the information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as
defined by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

Page 3



This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph
3 of the schedule to the Act).

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

Minutes

Pensions Committee

Wednesday, 14 April 2010 Ay 2
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, TILLINGDON
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW LONDON

Members Present:

Councillor Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Paul Harmsworth

Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman)

Apologies:

Councillor George Cooper, Michael Cox and Thomas Manthorpe
John Holroyd

John Thomas

Officers Present:
Nancy Leroux

Ken Chisholm

Nav Johal
Babatunde Adekoya

Also Present
John Hastings

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING

Councillors’ Corthorne and Harmsworth declared an interest, as they are members
of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

14. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE

It was agreed that meeting would be considered in private for the reason stated in
the agenda. Members of the press and public were therefore excluded from the
meeting.

15. PART 2 - REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since
the information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as
defined by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

Page 5



This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule to the Act).

This is a summary of the Pensions Committee proceedings. If you want more
detailed information on any of the resolutions, please contact Nav Johal on 01895
550692.

Circulation of this decisions sheet is to Members of the Pensions Committee and
appropriate officers.

Page 6



Agenda ltem 5

Minutes

Pensions Committee

Thursday, 13 May 2010
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, TILLINGDON
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW LONDON
Published on:

Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present:
All Councillors
16. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Councillor Philip Corthorne be elected Chairman
of the Committee for the ensuing municipal year.

17. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED: That Councillor Michael Markham be elected Vice-Chairman
of the Committee for the ensuing municipal year.

The meeting commenced at 20.53 and closed at 20.54.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250 692. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 7

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION
FUND

| Contact Officers | | James Lake, 01895 277562 |

Papers with this report Northern Trust Executive Report
WM Local Authority Quarter Reports
Private Equity Listing

Private Equity report from Adams Street
Private Equity report from LGT

Valentine Furniss - Q1 Investment Report
Scott Jamieson — Q1 Investment Report

SUMMARY

This report reviews the fund management performance for the London Borough of
Hillingdon Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 March 2010. The value of the fund as at the
31 March, including Private equity investments, was £563.8m. This reporting period ended
prior to the transition of assets commenced.

This report also provides the annual update of the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension
Fund’s custodian and fund manager control reviews which are recommended under the
Statement on Accounting Standards (SAS) 70 and gives an overview of the third party
audit opinion of those controls.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the content of this report be noted and the performance of the Fund
Managers be discussed.

INFORMATION

[...]
bution Rate, at the next valuation of the fund.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.

PART | - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC
Page 87
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 23 June 2010



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



Agenda ltem 10

GOVERNANCE ISSUES INCLUDING AN UPDATE TO THE
STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES

| Contact Officers | | Nancy Leroux |
| Papers with this report | | Appendix A: Revised Statement of Investment Principles |
SUMMARY

This report is to provide an update on Pension Fund Governance issues; to recommend
an update to the Statement of Investment Principles (SolP); and to inform members on
training opportunities.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Committee approve the revised Statement of Investment Principles

INFORMATION
Revision to the Statement of Investment Principles

In June 2009 a report was presented to Committee to explain the changes to the Myners
principles and the SolP was updated to mention that these principles would be adopted at
some point. The original 10 principles have now been removed from the SolP and the
new 6 included. The SolP must also include details of the Fund’s compliance with these
principles. At this stage this has been done against the headline principles only.

However, the 6 new principles have been subdivided into a further 92 issues, covering the
broad range of investment decision making and disclosure. Whilst we can claim broad
compliance with the overall aim of the main principles, we will need to undertake a detailed
review of the sub issues to provide a detailed compliance report. This review will be
undertaken during the next financial year and regular update reports will be brought to
committee. At this stage, the updated SolP only details compliance against the headline
principles.

On the 1% January 2010 the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 came into force. The updated regulations have
necessitated a number of 
[...]
rging Markets
Cash 0 0-10
Total 100
FAUCHIER
Asset Class Benchmark | Ranges % Index
%
Fund of Hedge 100 n/a LIBOR 3 month
Funds
Total 100
GOLDMAN SACHS
Asset Class Benchmark | Ranges % Index
%
UK Fixed Interest 70 60-80 iBoxx Sterling Non Gilts
UK Index-Linked 30 20-40 UK Index Linked Gilts over 5 year
(over 5 years)
Total 100
MARATHON
Asset Class Benchmark | Ranges % Index
%
Global Equities 100 n/a MSCI World
Total 100

Page 105




STATE STREET GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT

Asset Class Benchmark | Ranges % Index
%

UK Equity Index 44 FTSE All Share
sub-Fund
North America 11 FTSE World North America
Equity Index sub-
fund S X
Europe ex UK Equity 11 S c FTSE World Europe ex UK
Index sub-fund L _g
Asia Pacific Equity 11 8 2 FTSE Developed Asia Pacific
Index sub-fund S o
Emerging Markets 3 2 s FTSE All-World All Emerging
Equity Index fund g s
UK Conventional 1.5 E :C_> FTA British Govt Conventional Gilts
Gilts All Stocks fund &: S All Stocks
Index-Linked Gilts 10 + FTA British Govt Index Linked Gilts
All-Stocks Index All Stocks
fund
Sterling Corporate 8.5 Merrill Lynch Sterling Non Gilt
Bond All Stocks fund
Total 100

STATE STREET GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT Account 2

Asset Class Benchmark | Ranges % Index
%
Sterling Corporate 50 o Merrill Lynch Sterling Non Gilt
Bond All Stocks %5
Index sub-Fund = E
50 =
Sterling Liquidity F 3
sub-Fund
Total 100

UBS GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT - EQUITIES

Asset Class Benchmark | Ranges % Index
%
UK Equities 100 40 - 100 FTSE All Share
Cash 0 0-10
Total 100
UBS PROPERTY
Asset Class Benchmark | Ranges % Index
%
Property 100 +/- 25% IPD Qt Index
Cash 0 0-10
Total 100

Page 106




Agenda ltem 11

APPROVAL OF THE PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND
ACCOUNTS

| Contact Officers | | Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 |
Papers with this report Pension Fund Annual Report & Accounts for the year to 31
March 2010
SUMMARY

It was agreed last year that Pensions Committee would approve and sign off the Pension
Fund Annual Report, prior to it being taken to Audit Committee on 28 June and then being
released to external audit to undertake the annual audit of the accounts.

The pension fund accounts are contained within the Councils’ main financial statements
which under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 must be approved by the Audit
Committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee approves the Pension Fund Annual Report & Accounts for the
financial year ended 31 March 2010.

INFORMATION

Requirement for Approval

The Director of Finance & Resources is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s
Statement of Accounts that present fairly the financial position of the authority at the
accounting date and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2010. The
Pension Fund Annual Report must contain the accounts for the Pension Fund, which also
form part of the Council’s main accounts and so fall under the responsibility of the Director
of Finance & Resources. The 2009/10 pension fund accounts were released by the
Director of Finance & Resources for approval on 11 June 2010.

Whilst Audit Committee must formally approve the accounts, they are unable to approve
the additional content within the Pension Fund Annual Report. As the Annual Report is
also subject to an audit by our external auditors, Deloitte, it falls to Pensions Committee to
approve the Annual Report.

Changes to the Annual Report

Guidance on the publication of Pension Fund Annual Reports was published by the
Department of Communities and Local Government (CLG) during 2009, with which all
administering authorities in England and Wales with statutory responsibility for the Local
Government Pension Scheme must comply. The guidance provides a general framework
for the content of the annual report.

PART | - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC
Page 107
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 23 June 2010



The Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 2010 is the first report Hillingdon has
produced in line with this guidance.
Committee Action

Committee is requested to approve the 2009/10
[...]
cheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions)
Regulations 2007 (as amended)

- The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2007 (as amended)

- The Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2008

- The Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2000

- The Local Authority (Discretionary Payments) Regulations 1996

81

Page 190



PART K AUDITORS’ REPORT

To be added on completion of audit

Page 191

82



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 192



Agenda ltem 12

REPORT ON THE COUNCIL’S GUIDELINES FOR THE EXERCISE
OF DISCRETIONS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION
SCHEME (BENEFITS, MEMBERSHIP & CONTRIBUTIONS)
REGULATIONS 2007, AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION
SCHEME (ADMINISTRATION) REGULATIONS 2008

| Contact Officers || Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 |
| Papers with this report | | None |
SUMMARY

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership & Contributions)
Regulations 2007, and the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration)
Regulations 2008 (the regulations) require the Council and the other fund employers to
exercise certain discretions in respect of the scheme membership. An update report on
the exercise of discretions was last reported in full to committee in September 2008. This
report recommends an update to the policy to ensure equal treatment of all scheme
members, including Councillor members. This policy must be published once it comes into
effect, but does not require to be published in advance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Council’s guidelines for the exercise of its discretion under Regulation 30
of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership & Contributions)
Regulations 2007 in relation to Councillor members be amended to allow the early
payment of benefits without reduction, from age 55, where, following an election, a
Councillor member has either lost his seat, been deselected as a candidate by his
party or chosen to stand down as a Councillor.

2. If recommendation 1 is agreed that it comes into effect from 1 May 2010.

3. That the Council’s guidelines for the exercise of all other discretions under the Local
Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership & Contributions) Regulations
2007 and the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations
2008 remain as previously published.

BACKGROUND

In considering the issues raised in this report, members should be aware that while both
employees and councillors are eligible to join the Local Government Pension Scheme
(LGPS), there are several differences in the benefit regimes for the two types of member.

PART | - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC

Page 193
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 23 June 2010



Statutory Elements

Feature Employee Scheme Councillor Scheme
Type of Scheme Final Salary Career Average
Contribution Rate Range between 5.8% and | 6%

7.5%

Upper age for Joining 75 75
Death in Service Benefit 2 x Final pay 2 x Career average pay
Normal Retirement Age 65 65
Earliest Retirement Age 60 60

(without employer
consent/retire from office)

Benefits reduced if 85 year
rule not met

Benefits reduced if 85 year
rule not met

[l Health Retirement

Immediate payment of
benefits

Immediate payment of
benefits

Early retirement on the
grounds of redundancy or
efficiency over age 55

Immediate payment of
benefits

Not applicable

Additionally, there are differences in the discretionary policies, which may be formulated.
Where it is stated the discretion does not apply, that is because Schedule 8 of the

regulations does not permit the discretion.

Feature

Employee Scheme

Councillor Scheme

Augmentation of service

Specific Policy in place

Not permitted under the
regulations

Employer consent
retirement between 50 and
59

Council’s Policy does not
permit

Current policy allows with
reduction. This report
contains an amendment to
that policy

Abatement of pension on
re-employment

Fully abate if retired on
red
[...]
 — This facility was withdrawn due to the
unreasonable pressure it put on the pension fund. It is not proposed to make a change to
this policy.

Councillor members — Unlike scheme members, redundancy and efficiency early
retirement does not apply to Councillor members and as a result this discretion offers the
only option through which benefits could be released early. As all Councillor members
currently have very short service, the resultant benefits are subject to a large actuarial
reduction. The current policy permits the exercise of this discretion, on the members’
request, if a Councillor over the age of 55 retires voluntarily from office. This will mean
that the pension is brought into payment upon request, and without the need for a
pensions committee decision, but is actuarially reduced if the member has not achieved
the rule of 85. This report recommends a change to that policy to allow the reduction to be
waived where a councillor's retirement is as a direct result of an election, where a
Councillor member has either, lost their seat, been deselected as a candidate by their
party or chosen to stand down as a Councillor.

The reasoning behind this recommendation is that such an event is very similar to that of
a redundancy situation for an employee, where the scheme member has limited control

PART | - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC
Page 195
PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 23 June 2010



over the decision. Therefore, this change is being recommended to ensure equal
treatment of membership classes.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

At the election on 6 May 2010, there were 3 Councillor members of the scheme, aged over
55, who were not re-elected. The total cost to the Pension Fund of bringing these benefits
into payment without reduction would be just under £10,000, which would not have a
material impact on the solvency of the fund.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

As is set out in the body of the report, the Local Government Pension Scheme [Benefits,
Membership & Contributions] Regulations 2007
[...]
ernment (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 220



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting - 30 March 2010
	4 Minutes of the meeting - 14 April 2010
	5 Minutes of the meeting - 13 May 2010
	7 Review of Performance Measurement of the Fund
	Northern Trust Executive Report
	WM Local Authority Quarter Reports
	Private Equity Listing
	Private Equity Report From LGT
	Valentine Furniss - Q1 Investment Report
	Scott Jamieson - Q1 Investment Report

	8 Budget Report and Outturn
	Appendix

	9 Early Retirement Monitor
	10 Report on Governance
	Appendix A - Revised Statement of Investment Principles

	11 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2010
	Appendix: Pension Fund Annual Report & Accounts for the year to 31 March 2010

	12 Discretions Policy
	13 Review of Investment Strategy & Investment Sub Committee
	14 Risk Management Report
	15 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment
	Minutes of the LAPFF Business Meeting of 30 March 2010




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes &%ﬁ

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

23 June 2010 <HILINGDON

LONDON
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice Chairman), Paul
Harmsworth (Labour Lead), George Cooper and Richard Lewis

Advisory Members /Co-optee Members Present:
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott

LBH Officers Present:
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Nancy LeRoux and Nikki Stubbs

Also Present:
Valentine Furniss, John Hastings and Scott Jamieson

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1) Action by

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Duncan.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE Action by
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

Councillors Harmsworth, Cooper and Corthorne declared a personal
interest in all Agenda ltems, in that they were all members of the Local
Government Pension Scheme, and remained in the room.

Councillor Cooper declared a personal interest in all Agenda Items, in
that he was a trustee of the CAB, and remained in the room.

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 30 MARCH 2010 (Agenda ltem 3) Action by

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Pensions Committee
meeting on 30 March 2010 be agreed as a correct record.

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 14 APRIL 2010 (Agenda ltem 4) Action by

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Pensions Committee
meeting on 14 April 2010 be agreed as a correct record.

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 13 MAY 2010 (Agenda ltem 5) Action by

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Pensions Committee
meeting on 13 May 2010 be agreed as a correct record.




TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART Il WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda
Item 6)

RESOLVED: That:
1. Agenda Iltems 1 to 12 be considered in public; and
2. Agenda Items 13 to 15 be considered in private for the
reasons stated on the agenda. Members of the press and

public would be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of these items.

Action by

PRESENTATION (PART II)

The Committee received a presentation regarding the transition update
from Mr Tarig Khalifa and Mr Craig Blackbourn from Nomura plc.
Members thanked Mr Khalifa and Mr Blackbourn for the excellent work
that Nomura plc had done.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

Action by

REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE FUND
(Agenda ltem 7)

The Chairman introduced the report which reviewed the fund
management performance of the London Borough of Hillingdon
Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 March 2010. Members were
encouraged that Hillingdon had outperformed against the WM average
by 0.05% and that the one year performance figure had outperformed
the average by 2.70%. It was noted that this was partly as a result of
the investments in equities which had performed well over the last 12
months.

The recent problems experienced by BP had resulted in a large
decrease in its share price. As approximately 15% of UK dividend
income in the last year had come from BP, it was unclear what the
income effect of recent events would be on the Hillingdon Pension
Fund.

RESOLVED: That the content of the report and the performance
of the Fund Managers be noted.

Action by

BUDGET REPORT AND OUTTURN (Agenda Item 8)

The Chairman introduced the report and noted that it supported good
governance for the Committee to receive regular updates on the
pension fund budget. Members were advised that the Committee
would receive a quarterly report.

The figures contained within the report had been based on a projection
on Hillingdon’s position in December 2009. The outturn for 2009/2010
had been better than expected and ensured that the Fund operated on

Action by




the surplus generated.

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the budget outturn position
for the 2009-10 financial year.

EARLY RETIREMENT MONITOR (Agenda ltem 9)

The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the number of
early retirements in the last quarter. It was noted that the figures were
well within the required parameters. Given the anticipated Government
funding reductions to local authorities, it was likely that there would be
redundancies made at the London Borough of Hilingdon and a
resultant increase in the number of early retirements. However, as the
Council had been under its 1% target for the last few years, the
authority had some leeway.

Members were advised that, although enhancements had been
removed from the scheme, the Committee had the ability to agree to
enhancements in exceptional circumstances.

RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted.

Action by

10.

REPORT ON GOVERNANCE (Agenda ltem 10)

Consideration was given to the report which updated Members on
Pension Fund governance issues. The report also advised of a
recommended update to the Statement of Investment Principles (SolP)
and informed Members of training opportunities.

Officers reported that they would not be attending the LGC Local
Authority Pensions Summit in September 2010 due to the cost, in the
current financial climate.

RESOLVED: That Committee approve the revised Statement of
Investment Principles.

Action by

11.

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2010
(Agenda Item 11)

The Chairman introduced the report and advised the Committee that
additional background information from Deloitte regarding the
2009/2010 Pension Fund Audit Plan had been circulated to Members
by email and tabled at the meeting.

It was noted that the Pension Fund had been audited in its own right for
the first time last year. As the Audit Committee had no working
knowledge of this area, it had been agreed that the Pensions
Committee would approve and sign off the Pension Fund Annual
Report prior to it being considered by the Audit Committee and then
released to external audit to undertake the annual audit of the
accounts. A report would be produced by Deloitte once it had
completed its audit. Members were advised that the external auditor’s
fee was paid from the Pension Fund.

Action by




The CLG had been prescriptive about what was included in the Annual
Report. As it was quite large and complicated, it was agreed that, in
future, a summary would be produced so that the content could be
better understood by Fund members without having to read through the
main report. Both the summary and main report would be made
available in the public domain. Future consideration would be given to
how the Council communicated with its Fund members.

It was recognised that there was a need to strengthen governance
arrangements around the Pension Fund and that additional funding
had been secured for a post to support this need. This new post would
look to update policies as well as the information available on the
website and would work closely with the Council’'s Communications
Team. Work would also be undertaken to set up a Service Level
Agreement (SLA).

RESOLVED: That Committee approve the Pension Fund Annual
Report & Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2010.

12.

DISCRETIONS POLICY (Agenda ltem 12)

The Chairman introduced the report which recommended that the
Council’'s guidelines for the exercise of discretions under the Local
Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Memberships & Contributions)
Regulations 2007 and the Local Government Pension Scheme
(Administration) Regulations 2008 be updated. This policy update
would ensure equal treatment of all scheme members, including
Councillor members, and would need to be published once it came into
effect.

It was believed that the proposal would not impact significantly on the
Council. Following the recent local election, three Councillors would
have fallen into this category. This would have equated to a cost of
approximately £10k.

RESOLVED: That:

1. the Council’s guidelines for the exercise of its discretion
under Regulation 30 of the Local Government Pension
Scheme (Benefits, Membership & Contributions)
Regulations 2007 in relation to Councillor members be
amended to allow the early payment of benefits without
reduction, from age 55, where, following an election, a
Councillor member has either lost his seat, been deselected
as a candidate by his party or chosen to stand down as a
Councillor;

2. recommendation 1 comes into effect from 1 May 2010; and

3. the Council’s guidelines for the exercise of all other
discretions under the Local Government Pension Scheme
(Benefits, Membership & Contributions) Regulations 2007
and the Local Government Pension Scheme
(Administration) Regulations 2008 remain as previously

Action by




published.

13.

REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY & INVESTMENT SUB
COMMITTEE (Agenda ltem 13)

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the
schedule to the Act).

Action by

14.

RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT (Agenda ltem 14)

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the
schedule to the Act).

Action by

15.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE
INVESTMENT (Agenda Item 15)

This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the
schedule to the Act).

Action by

The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.47 pm.

This is a summary of the Pensions Committee proceedings. If you would like more
detailed information on any of the resolutions, please contact Nikki Stubbs on 01895
250472. Circulation of this decisions sheet is to Members of the Pensions Committee

and appropriate officers.




